The homeowner shall be responsible for additional 38 

mileage costs to move the mobile home to a location more than 100 miles 39 

from the mobile home park. 40 

(2) Submit a binding offer to purchase the mobile home for the greater of the 41 

following: 42 

a. Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for a single-section 43 

mobile home or ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for a multi-section 44 

mobile home. 45 

b. One hundred percent (100%) of the in-place fair market value as 46 

determined through the appraisal process set forth in this section.

[...]

penalty authorized under this subsection is in addition to any fine or penalty imposed by the 1 

Commission under G.S. 42-102. 2 

(c) If a court determines that a landlord violated G.S. 42-86(c) or (d), in addition to all 3 

other remedies, the court shall award a statutory penalty of no less than fifteen thousand dollars 4 

($15,000) but no more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) to each aggrieved party for each 5 

violation that occurred. 6 

"§ 42-106.  Access by counties and cities. 7 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon a finding that the utilities in a park create 8